
Famiglia Casciato

Book V

The Descendants of 
Raffaele DiIorio

Compiled by

John Vincent Casciato
(With the help of many, many family members!)



Introduction

Early in 1996, at a family gathering, I became aware that I frequently could not 
explain to my daughter her relationship to many of those present (and those who 
were not but of whom we were gossiping!) The lines between family and friend, 
cousin and paesano had become fuzzy. Even though I had grown up surrounded by 
these people, I was unsure of many relationships. Hence my quest for family 
information. To date I have added over 1000 members to my database and would 
appreciate any help anyone could give me in filling in the outline.
Surnames for which I need additional information include: Falasca, Carano, 
Silvestri, DiIorio, DeFalco, Riccilli, Tisone, Bishotti, (do you see a pattern of 
Italian surnames developing here?), Izzi, Mastroianni, Labate , Gizzi and of 
course, Casciato.

The folks from Italy hail from the following cities/towns/villages/provinces: 
Caroville Campobasso (Carano, DiIorio, Silvestri) ; Pescocostanzo, Provincia 
L'Aguila, Abruzzi (Casciato); San Pietro, Avellana (Mastroianni); Catanzaro, 
Provincia Reggio, Calabria (Zito)

A note on the spelling of "Mastroianni." I have several sources listing various 
spellings. For the most part, I have used the most common spelling, that is, 
"Mastroianni." Be assured that I have a reference fore each "Mastroianni" listed, 
regardless of the spelling.

I owe a debt of gratitude to our recently discovered cousin Amilio Casciato who 
provided the information that linked our two families through eight generations.

I hope some of this information may be of help in your research!

John Vincent Casciato

Genealogy.com once hosted personal research pages and all the data contained here was available on that site.   Sadly, Genealogy.com has 
removed those personal pages.  If you search the internet you may still find an outline of that data but all links are broken.  I have attempting to 
recreate here the data in a searchable format but much of the information has to be reconstituted.  I will continue to update everything as time 
allows.  (And if you find mistakes, please let me know!)

Jc

ii



Dedication

This book is dedicated to my daughter, Heather Rose Casciato, whose questions 
started me on my quest for family information.

iii



Preface

While my name is on the title page, this is a collaborative work.  I actually 
contributed very little.  My function was to gather together information from 
various family sources.

Little of the information found here would have been available to me had not my 
mother, Mary (Carano) Casciato, been a collector of family memorabilia.  Her 
collection of mass cards, funeral notices, wedding and birth announcements, 
address books and various newspaper articles provided many of the names, dates 
and relationships found in this work.  Her recollections and explanations of 
complex family relationships, especially relating to the DiIorio-Silvertri line were 
invaluable.  Thank you mom, I love you and miss you!

Much of the information about the Mastrioanni family was collected by Carol 
Hamilton.  Without her work it would have been extremely difficult to pull that 
family’s information together.

My “newly found” cousin, Amilio Casciato, provided not only the information on 
the descendants of Dionisio Casciato but also discovered the link between 
Dionisio’s descendants and the descendants of Vincenzo Casciato.  I’ve called that 
link Ancestor Casciato and some day I hope to discover his name.

Many family members have provided me with information and explanations.  Over 
the years I’ve received cards, phone calls and emails from many of you.  I thank all 
of you for the information (and corrections) that you provided.

Finally, a special thank you to my father, John Lewis Casciato.  His assistance in 
translating old letters and notes written in Italian and assistance in gathering 
information, and pointing out my mistakes was  invaluable.  Love you and miss you 
Dad!

John Vincent Casciato

iv



Table Of Contents

Raffaele DiIorio 1

    Individual Report for Raffaele DiIorio 2

    Outline Descendant Report for Raffaele DiIorio 3

    List of Individuals Report for Raffaele DiIorio 6

    Descendant Report for Raffaele DiIorio by Generation 7

    Notes Report for Raffaele DiIorio 18

    Kinship Report for Raffaele DiIorio (Alpha) 21

    By Relation 24

Index 27

v



Raffaele DiIorio

Raffaele DiIorio was my great, great grandfather.  His daughter, 
Maria (Mary) DiIorio married my great grandfather Pietro 
Silvestri.  According to Mary Jane Carano "Pietro drowned in 
the Straight of Gibralter while in the service (for Italy) before 
his daughter Petrina was born."  After Pietro died, Maria 
married Carlo Riccilli and they had two children, Antonette and 
Onorata.  Unfortunately, I have little information about Carlo 
Riccilli.

The DiIorio and Casciato lines merge with the marriage of Mary 
Jane Carano and John Louis Casciato.  Mary Jane Carano's 
family line can be seen in the book Famiglia Casciato The 
Descendants of Domenico Carano and John Louis Casciato’s 
family line can be seen in the book Famaglia Casciato The 
Descendants of Ancestor Casciato.

JVC

1



Individual Report for Raffaele DiIorio

[unknown] - [unknown]

Sex:

Mother:

Father:

Male

Raffaele DiIorioIndividual Summary:

Individual Facts:

Also Known As: Ralph DiIorio

Research: Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato

Shared Facts: Philomena DeFalco

[no facts]
Children: Maria DiIorio

Dominic DiIorio
Salivich DiIorio
Sabina DiIorio
Rosaria DiIorio

Notes:

Person Notes: Rafael AKA Ralph

2



Outline Descendant Report for Raffaele DiIorio

1 Raffaele DiIorio

+ Philomena DeFalco

...2 Maria DiIorio (1865 - ) b: 23 Sep 1865 in Caroville Campobasso, Italy

+ Pietro Silvestri

......3 Pietrina Silvestri (1891 - 1979) b: 22 Jul 1891 in Caroville Campo Basso, Italy, d: 21 Feb 1979 in
Mahoning County, OH

+ Stefano Carano (1887 - 1957) b: 28 Sep 1887 in Caroville Campobasso, Italy, m: 1909, d: 09
Dec 1957

.........4 Cuncatina Carano (1912 - 2002) b: 18 Jan 1912 in Caroville Campo Basso, Italy, d: 13 May 2002
in Youngstown, OH

+ Eugene Tenaglia (1908 - 2008) b: 11 Jul 1908 in Carunchio, Chieti, Abruzzo, Italy, m: 28 Feb
1935 in Youngstown (Mahoney County), OH, d: 11 Oct 2008

............5 Donna Jean Tenaglia

+ Jerold A. Kaufman ( - 2001) d: 2001

...............6 Steven Kaufman (1962 - ) b: 26 Nov 1962

...............6 Keith Kaufman

...............6 Bradley D. Kaufman (1959 - 2006) b: 27 Jul 1959 in Youngstown, OH, d: 25 Nov 2006 in
Youngstown, OH

+ Lisa Colkitt m: 20 Sep 1986

............5 Dianne Tenaglia (1940 - ) b: 04 Jan 1940

+ Richard Konkel

...............6 Mark Andrew Konkel (1972 - ) b: 18 Mar 1972

+ [unknown spouse]

..................7 Ella Konkel

...............6 Richard Arthur Konkel (1970 - ) b: 05 Dec 1970

...............6 Mary Beth Konkel

...............6 Jennifer Konkel

............5 Barbara M Tenaglia (1945 - ) b: 07 Aug 1945

+ Jerry Czarnecki m: 1964

...............6 Tina Maria Czarnecki (1967 - ) b: 21 Jul 1967

+ [unknown spouse]

..................7 Gabriella Elyse

...............6 Kelly Czarnecki (1965 - ) b: 01 Sep 1965

+ [unknown spouse]

..................7 Anthony Eugeno

...............6 Tracy Czarnecki (1969 - ) b: 03 Sep 1969

+ Lance A. Campbell m: 14 Feb 1994

.........4 Mary Jane Carano (1917 - 2006) b: 22 Sep 1917 in Youngstown (Mahoney County), OH, d: 30
Dec 2006 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ

+ John Louis Casciato (1915 - 2013) b: 13 Aug 1915 in Youngstown, OH, m: 25 Nov 1937, d: 11
Sep 2013 in Phoenix (Maricopa County) AZ

............5 Elaine Casciato (1940 - ) b: 30 Jan 1940 in Youngstown, OH

+ Edgar Thomas Ajamie (1931 - ) b: 27 Jul 1931 in Lockport (Will County), Il, m: 04 Apr 1959

...............6 Thomas Ajamie (1960 - ) b: 25 Jun 1960 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ

...............6 Theresa Ajamie (1961 - ) b: 11 Oct 1961 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ

+ William L. Labadie Jr. (1953 - ) b: 26 Aug 1953 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ, m:
Tempe (Maricopa County), AZ

..................7 Daniel Vincent Labadie (1996 - ) b: 27 Mar 1996

..................7 Katherine Evelyn Labadie (1997 - ) b: 12 Jul 1997

...............6 Jean Marie Ajamie (1962 - ) b: 10 Dec 1962 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ

...............6 Jacqueline Ajamie (1964 - ) b: 08 Sep 1964 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ

3



+ Peter Eugene Labadie (1955 - ) b: 03 Mar 1955, m: 18 Jun 1983

..................7 Mary Helen Labadie (1990 - ) b: 23 Jun 1990

..................7 Joseph Ferdinand Labadie (1991 - ) b: 04 Dec 1991

+ Shannon Donnelly m: 14 Feb 2015 in Flagstaff, AZ

...............6 John Edgar Ajamie (1965 - ) b: 13 Sep 1965 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ

+ Marnie Bailey m: 18 May 1996 in Maui, Hawaii

..................7 Malia Lynn Ajamie (2002 - ) b: 06 Sep 2002

..................7 Kaili Jean Ajamie (2004 - ) b: 07 May 2004

............5 John Vincent Casciato (1952 - ) b: 19 Dec 1952 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ

+ Julie Ann Bell (1952 - ) b: 01 Oct 1952 in Portland (Multnomah County), OR, m: 06 May 1972
in Tempe (Maricopa County), AZ

...............6 Heather Rose Casciato (1983 - ) b: 28 Oct 1983 in Tucson (Pima County), AZ

............5 Robert Stephen Casciato (1955 - ) b: 10 May 1955 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ

.........4 Dominic J. Carano (1919 - 1996) b: 04 May 1919 in Youngstown (Mahoney County), OH, d: 23
Aug 1996 in Youngstown (Mahoney County), OH

+ Elizabeth Keasey (1920 - 1988) b: 11 Jan 1920, m: Youngstown (Mahoney County), OH, d: 24
Jun 1988

............5 Patricia Ann Carano (1945 - ) b: 08 Jun 1945 in Hubbard, OH

+ Thomas W. Bettura

............5 Carol Carano (1945 - ) b: 08 Jun 1945

+ George Djisheff

...............6 Angela Djisheff

+ xxx Zarlinga

..................7 Steve Zarlinga

...............6 Stephen Djisheff

.........4 Lucia Carano (1921 - 2006) b: 14 May 1921 in Youngstown, OH, d: 03 Nov 2006 in Bordman, O

+ Albert P. Nerone (06 Aug - ) b: 06 Aug, m: 22 Jul 1944

............5 Gerald A. Nerone (25 Jul - ) b: 25 Jul

+ Becky

...............6 Vicky Lynn Nerone (1970 - ) b: 24 Sep 1970

............5 David Nerone

+ Patricia Kusnic m: 03 May in Struthers, OH

...............6 Amy Nerone

+ Carlo Riccilli ( - 25 Jan) d: 25 Jan

......3 Antonette Riccilli (1897 - 1980) b: 06 Aug 1897, d: 08 May 1980

+ Vincent Conti ( - 1917) d: 11 Apr 1917

.........4 Rose Conti (1917 - ) b: 18 Jul 1917

+ Anthony Joseph Sferra (1917 - ) b: 30 Mar 1917

............5 Dene Marie Sferra (1942 - ) b: 25 Apr 1942

+ Glen Stack

...............6 Christine Stack (1962 - ) b: 15 Dec 1962

...............6 Kevin Stack (1964 - ) b: 28 Mar 1964

...............6 Stephanie Stack (1971 - ) b: 05 Dec 1971

...............6 Shara Stack (1973 - ) b: 13 Mar 1973

............5 Anthony Joseph Sferra (1944 - ) b: 05 Feb 1944

+ Karen Huszar (13 Oct - ) b: 13 Oct

...............6 Michael Sferra (1975 - ) b: 22 May 1975

...............6 Meighan Sferra (1981 - ) b: 09 Sep 1981

............5 John Vincent Sferra (1951 - ) b: 28 Apr 1951

+ Bonny Erdner (24 Oct - ) b: 24 Oct

...............6 Gina Sferra (1977 - ) b: 31 Dec 1977

...............6 Abby Sferra (1981 - ) b: 08 Apr 1981

4



.........4 Virgina Conti ( - 2006) d: 2006

+ Ray DiYorio

.........4 Josephine Conti ( - 2006) d: 2006

+ Robert Fedders

............5 Robert Fedders

......3 Onorata Riccilli (1899 - 1980) b: 06 Nov 1899, d: 21 Jun 1980

+ Verino H. Tisone (1891 - 1986) b: 28 Jul 1891, d: 19 Jan 1986

.........4 John Tisone

.........4 Carl Tisone

.........4 Antoinette Tisone

+ xxx Sebbio

............5 Carolyn Sebbio

............5 Marie Sebbio

+ George

............5 Joe Sebbio

............5 Vern Sebbio

.........4 Evelyn Tisone

.........4 Joe Tisone

...2 Dominic DiIorio

...2 Salivich DiIorio

...2 Sabina DiIorio

+ xxx Zarlinga

...2 Rosaria DiIorio

+ xxx Testa

5



Name Birth Marriage Death Spouse Name

Index of Individuals

Carano, Stefano 28 Sep 1887 1909 09 Dec 1957 Silvestri, Pietrina

Conti, Vincent 11 Apr 1917 Riccilli, Antonette

DeFalco, Philomena DiIorio, Raffaele

DiIorio, Dominic

DiIorio, Maria 23 Sep 1865 Silvestri, Pietro

DiIorio, Raffaele DeFalco, Philomena

DiIorio, Rosaria Testa, xxx

DiIorio, Sabina Zarlinga, xxx

DiIorio, Salivich

Riccilli, Antonette 06 Aug 1897 08 May 1980 Conti, Vincent

Riccilli, Carlo 25 Jan DiIorio, Maria

Riccilli, Onorata 06 Nov 1899 21 Jun 1980 Tisone, Verino H.

Silvestri, Pietrina 22 Jul 1891 1909 21 Feb 1979 Carano, Stefano

Silvestri, Pietro DiIorio, Maria

Testa, xxx DiIorio, Rosaria

Tisone, Verino H. 28 Jul 1891 19 Jan 1986 Riccilli, Onorata

Zarlinga, xxx DiIorio, Sabina

6



Descendants of Raffaele DiIorio

Generation 1

1. RAFFAELE1 DIIORIO .  He married PHILOMENA DEFALCO. 
 

Notes for Raffaele DiIorio:
Rafael AKA Ralph

Notes for Philomena DeFalco:
The obituary of Maria DiIorio, daughter of Philomena, gives Philomena's name as Philomena 
DeFalco Diyario (note the spelling of "DiIorio".  JVC

Raffaele DiIorio and Philomena DeFalco had the following children:

2. i. MARIA2 DIIORIO (daughter of Raffaele DiIorio and Philomena DeFalco) was born on 
23 Sep 1865 in Caroville Campobasso, Italy. She married (1) PIETRO SILVESTRI. 
She married (2) CARLO RICCILLI. He died on 25 Jan. 

ii. DOMINIC DIIORIO (son of Raffaele DiIorio and Philomena DeFalco). 
 

Notes for Dominic DiIorio:
Questionable spelling of Dominic.

iii. SALIVICH DIIORIO (daughter of Raffaele DiIorio and Philomena DeFalco). 
 

Notes for Salivich DiIorio:
Questionable spelling of Salivich.  May be spelled Sariuca.

iv. SABINA DIIORIO (daughter of Raffaele DiIorio and Philomena DeFalco).  She married 
XXX ZARLINGA. 
 

Notes for xxx Zarlinga:
In the obituary of Maria DiIorio, sister of Sabina DiIorio,  Zarlinga is mentioned as 
the last name of her sister Sabina.  JVC

v. ROSARIA DIIORIO (daughter of Raffaele DiIorio and Philomena DeFalco).  She 
married XXX TESTA. 
 

Notes for xxx Testa:
According to the obituary of Maria (Mrs. Carlo Riccilli) DiIorio, Maria had a sister, 
Rosaria whose last name was Testa.  JVC

Generation 2

2. MARIA2 DIIORIO (Raffaele1) was born on 23 Sep 1865 in Caroville Campobasso, Italy. She married 
(1) PIETRO SILVESTRI. She married (2) CARLO RICCILLI. He died on 25 Jan. 
 

Notes for Maria DiIorio:
AKA Mary DiIorio
AKA Mumooch (possible phonetic spelling)

Petrina Carano's obituary in the Youngstown Vindicator (newspaper) lists Perrina's mother Mary as 
Mary DiIorio Silvestri.  

QUESTION:  was DiIorio her maiden name?

Maria DiIorio was most commonly known as "Mumooch" which may be spelled Mamuchi or some 
other way.

Maria DiIorio may have been born in 1865 [per Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato].

According to her obituary, Maria "...had lived in Youngstown for 36 years and was a member of 
Our Lady of Mount Carmel Church."   She "had 11 grandchildren and 10 great-grandchildren".

7



Notes for Stefano Carano:
According to Elaine M. Casciato (Ajamie)'s notes, Stefano was born in Caroville Campobasso Italy.  
Stefano's wife Pietrina (Silvestri)'s obituary in the Youngstown Vindicator (newspaper) spell 
Campobasso as two words:Campo Basso.

According to his obituary, Stefano came from Italy to Youngstown in 1901.

According to the recollections of Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato, Stefano was probably a 
farmer in Italy and hated it.  He had come to USA when he was about 14 yrs old and may have 

Generation 2 (con't)

Notes for Pietro Silvestri:
According to Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato, Pietro was the first husband of Mary DiIorio.  He 
drowned in the Straight of Gibraltar while in the service (for Italy), before his daughter Pietrina was 
born.

Pietro Silvestri and Maria DiIorio had the following child:

3. i. PIETRINA3 SILVESTRI (daughter of Pietro Silvestri and Maria DiIorio) was born on 22 
Jul 1891 in Caroville Campo Basso, Italy. She died on 21 Feb 1979 in Mahoning 
County, OH. She married Stefano Carano (son of Domenico Carano and Maria 
Falasca) in 1909. He was born on 28 Sep 1887 in Caroville Campobasso, Italy. He 
died on 09 Dec 1957. 

Notes for Carlo Riccilli:
The spelling of Riccilli is uncertain.  

Carlo Riccilli was the second husband of Mary DiIorio [per Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato].

Carlo Riccilli and Maria DiIorio had the following children:

4. i. ANTONETTE3 RICCILLI (daughter of Carlo Riccilli and Maria DiIorio) was born on 06 
Aug 1897. She died on 08 May 1980. She married VINCENT CONTI. He died on 11 
Apr 1917. 

5. ii. ONORATA RICCILLI (daughter of Carlo Riccilli and Maria DiIorio) was born on 06 Nov 
1899. She died on 21 Jun 1980. She married VERINO H. TISONE. He was born on 28 
Jul 1891. He died on 19 Jan 1986. 

Generation 3

3. PIETRINA3 SILVESTRI (Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio) was born on 22 Jul 1891 in Caroville Campo 
Basso, Italy. She died on 21 Feb 1979 in Mahoning County, OH. She married Stefano Carano (son 
of Domenico Carano and Maria Falasca) in 1909. He was born on 28 Sep 1887 in Caroville 
Campobasso, Italy. He died on 09 Dec 1957. 
 

Notes for Pietrina Silvestri:
According to her obituary, Pietrina came here in 1916 (Question: does 'here' refer to America from 
Italy or to Ohio from somewhere else?)  JVC

According to Social Security Death Benefit records, Pietrina was born 22 July, 1890, not 1891 as 
listed in the Youngstown Vindicator (newspaper) obituary.

According to Elaine Casciato (Ajamie)'s notes, Pietrina was born in Caroville Campobasso.  In her 
Obituary in the Youngstown Vindicator, Campobasso is listed as Campo Basso.

According to Petrina's obituary in the Youngstown Vindicator, she had 10 grandchildren and twenty 
great grandchildren.

According to Petrina's obituary in the Youngstown Vindicator, Pietrina Carano "...died of 
pneumonia at 6 P.M. Wednesday [Feb 22, 1979] in the Majoning County Nursing Home."  Funeral 
services were held at 9:30 at Our Lady of Mount Carmel Church.

The obituary of Maria DiIorio (mother of Pietrina) spells Pietrina's name "Petrina".  JVC

8



Generation 3 (con't)
farmer in Italy and hated it.  He had come to USA when he was about 14 yrs old and may have 
boarded with Helen Sferra's mother.  He returned to Italy and later was a barber in the Italian army 
from which he deserted.   He came to America and worked for Youngstown Sheet & Tube.  
Stefano and his brother Antonio (Tony) didn't speak to each other for years and only began talking 
when Stefano was very ill.

According to his obituary, Stefano "...was head reamer with the Youngstown Sheet and Tube Co., 
retiring three years ago.  He was a member of Our Lady of Mt. Carmel and the Carovillese 
Society."

Stefano Carano and Pietrina Silvestri had the following children:

6. i. CUNCATINA4 CARANO (daughter of Stefano Carano and Pietrina Silvestri) was born 
on 18 Jan 1912 in Caroville Campo Basso, Italy. She died on 13 May 2002 in 
Youngstown, OH. She married Eugene Tenaglia (son of Nazario Tenaglia and 
Emilia Gaspari) on 28 Feb 1935 in Youngstown (Mahoney County), OH. He was 
born on 11 Jul 1908 in Carunchio, Chieti, Abruzzo, Italy. He died on 11 Oct 2008. 

7. ii. MARY JANE CARANO (daughter of Stefano Carano and Pietrina Silvestri) was born 
on 22 Sep 1917 in Youngstown (Mahoney County), OH. She died on 30 Dec 2006 
in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ. She married John Louis Casciato (son of 
Vincenzo Casciato and Angelina Adelina Mastroianni) on 25 Nov 1937. He was 
born on 13 Aug 1915 in Youngstown, OH. He died on 11 Sep 2013 in Phoenix 
(Maricopa County) AZ. 

8. iii. DOMINIC J. CARANO (son of Stefano Carano and Pietrina Silvestri) was born on 04 
May 1919 in Youngstown (Mahoney County), OH. He died on 23 Aug 1996 in 
Youngstown (Mahoney County), OH. He married Elizabeth Keasey (daughter of 
P.J. Keasley) in Youngstown (Mahoney County), OH. She was born on 11 Jan 
1920. She died on 24 Jun 1988. 

9. iv. LUCIA CARANO (daughter of Stefano Carano and Pietrina Silvestri) was born on 14 
May 1921 in Youngstown, OH. She died on 03 Nov 2006 in Bordman, OH. She 
married Albert P. Nerone (son of Charles Nerone) on 22 Jul 1944. He was born on 
06 Aug. 

4. ANTONETTE3 RICCILLI (Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio) was born on 06 Aug 1897. She died on 08 
May 1980. She married VINCENT CONTI. He died on 11 Apr 1917. 
 

Notes for Antonette Riccilli:
Antonette Riccilli is most commonly known as "Dinuch".  The spelling of "Dinuch" is questionable.  
According to the obituary of Maria DiIorio, Antonette is spelled "Antoinette".  According to her 
memorial card, Antonette is spelled "Antonetta".  JVC

Vincent Conti and Antonette Riccilli had the following children:

10. i. ROSE4 CONTI (daughter of Vincent Conti and Antonette Riccilli) was born on 18 Jul 
1917. She married ANTHONY JOSEPH SFERRA. He was born on 30 Mar 1917. 

ii. VIRGINA CONTI (daughter of Vincent Conti and Antonette Riccilli).  She died in 2006. 
She married RAY DIYORIO. 
 

Notes for Virgina Conti:
According to Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato, Virginia and Ray had no children.
 
Notes for Ray DiYorio:
According to Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato, DiYorio is the correct spelling and 
should not be confused with DiIorio.

Ray's father had a grocery store at the corner of Forest Ave. and Oak street in 
Youngstown OH.  When Ray and his wife Virginia moved to Campbell OH, they had 
a grocery store there.  [Per Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato].

11. iii. JOSEPHINE CONTI (daughter of Vincent Conti and Antonette Riccilli).  She died in 
2006. She married Robert Fedders (son of Martin Fedders). 

9



17. ii. JOHN VINCENT CASCIATO (son of John Louis Casciato and Mary Jane Carano) was 

Generation 3 (con't)

5. ONORATA3 RICCILLI (Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio) was born on 06 Nov 1899. She died on 21 
Jun 1980. She married VERINO H. TISONE. He was born on 28 Jul 1891. He died on 19 Jan 1986. 

Notes for Verino H. Tisone:
The spelling of Verino is questionable.  It may be spelled Verine [per Mary (Mary Jane Carano) 
Casciato].  It is spelled Verino on his memorial card.  JVC

Verino H. Tisone and Onorata Riccilli had the following children:

i. JOHN4 TISONE (son of Verino H. Tisone and Onorata Riccilli). 

ii. CARL TISONE (son of Verino H. Tisone and Onorata Riccilli). 
 

Notes for Carl Tisone:
According to Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato, Carl was a navigator on a B-17 
during WWII.  He was shot down and his remains were never recovered.

12. iii. ANTOINETTE TISONE (daughter of Verino H. Tisone and Onorata Riccilli).  She 
married XXX SEBBIO. 

iv. EVELYN TISONE (daughter of Verino H. Tisone and Onorata Riccilli). 

v. JOE TISONE (son of Verino H. Tisone and Onorata Riccilli). 

Generation 4

6. CUNCATINA4 CARANO (Pietrina3 Silvestri, Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio) was born on 18 Jan 1912 
in Caroville Campo Basso, Italy. She died on 13 May 2002 in Youngstown, OH. She married 
Eugene Tenaglia (son of Nazario Tenaglia and Emilia Gaspari) on 28 Feb 1935 in Youngstown 
(Mahoney County), OH. He was born on 11 Jul 1908 in Carunchio, Chieti, Abruzzo, Italy. He died 
on 11 Oct 2008. 
 

Notes for Cuncatina Carano:
Note: Notes of Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato also list Cuncatina (Connie Carano)'s year of 
birth as Jan 18, 1912.  JVC

Notes for Eugene Tenaglia:
Tenaglia means "pliers" [per Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato].

Eugene Tenaglia and Cuncatina Carano had the following children:

13. i. DONNA JEAN5 TENAGLIA (daughter of Eugene Tenaglia and Cuncatina Carano).  She 
married JEROLD A. KAUFMAN. He died in 2001. 

14. ii. DIANNE TENAGLIA (daughter of Eugene Tenaglia and Cuncatina Carano) was born 
on 04 Jan 1940. She married RICHARD KONKEL. 

15. iii. BARBARA M TENAGLIA (daughter of Eugene Tenaglia and Cuncatina Carano) was 
born on 07 Aug 1945. She married (1) JERRY CZARNECKI in 1964. She married (2) 
LANCE A. CAMPBELL on 14 Feb 1994. 

7. MARY JANE4 CARANO (Pietrina3 Silvestri, Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio) was born on 22 Sep 
1917 in Youngstown (Mahoney County), OH. She died on 30 Dec 2006 in Phoenix (Maricopa 
County), AZ. She married John Louis Casciato (son of Vincenzo Casciato and Angelina Adelina 
Mastroianni) on 25 Nov 1937. He was born on 13 Aug 1915 in Youngstown, OH. He died on 11 
Sep 2013 in Phoenix (Maricopa County) AZ. 
 

Notes for Mary Jane Carano:
According to Mary Jane Casciato (aka Mary Jane Carano) (aka Mary Carano) (aka Maria Carano), 
her last name is misspelled on her birth certificate ie. Carano is misspelled Carrano.

John Louis Casciato and Mary Jane Carano had the following children:

16. i. ELAINE5 CASCIATO (daughter of John Louis Casciato and Mary Jane Carano) was 
born on 30 Jan 1940 in Youngstown, OH. She married Edgar Thomas Ajamie (son 
of Thomas Nasif Ajamie and Evelyn Attalla) on 04 Apr 1959. He was born on 27 Jul 
1931 in Lockport (Will County), Il. 

10



Generation 4 (con't)
17. ii. JOHN VINCENT CASCIATO (son of John Louis Casciato and Mary Jane Carano) was 

born on 19 Dec 1952 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ. He married Julie Ann Bell 
(daughter of Lawrence James Bell and Helen Louise Barr) on 06 May 1972 in 
Tempe (Maricopa County), AZ. She was born on 01 Oct 1952 in Portland 
(Multnomah County), OR. 

iii. ROBERT STEPHEN CASCIATO (son of John Louis Casciato and Mary Jane Carano) 
was born on 10 May 1955 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ.

8. DOMINIC J.4 CARANO (Pietrina3 Silvestri, Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio) was born on 04 May 1919 
in Youngstown (Mahoney County), OH. He died on 23 Aug 1996 in Youngstown (Mahoney 
County), OH. He married Elizabeth Keasey (daughter of P.J. Keasley) in Youngstown (Mahoney 
County), OH. She was born on 11 Jan 1920. She died on 24 Jun 1988. 
 

Notes for Dominic J. Carano:
What is Dom's birthday? 3 April 1919, 4 April 1919, 3 March 1919 or 4 March 1919? JVC

Dominic J. Carano and Elizabeth Keasey had the following children:

i. PATRICIA ANN5 CARANO (daughter of Dominic J. Carano and Elizabeth Keasey) was 
born on 08 Jun 1945 in Hubbard, OH. She married THOMAS W. BETTURA (son of 
Thomas J. Bettura). 
 

Notes for Patricia Ann Carano:
Patricia is the twin sister of Carol Carano.  [per Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato]
 
Notes for Thomas W. Bettura:
Tom and Patricia have 2 children (boy & girl) and possibly a third [per Mary (Mary 
Jane Carano) Casciato].

18. ii. CAROL CARANO (daughter of Dominic J. Carano and Elizabeth Keasey) was born on 
08 Jun 1945. She married George Djisheff (son of Dimitri Dijisheff). 

9. LUCIA4 CARANO (Pietrina3 Silvestri, Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio) was born on 14 May 1921 in 
Youngstown, OH. She died on 03 Nov 2006 in Bordman, OH. She married Albert P. Nerone (son of 
Charles Nerone) on 22 Jul 1944. He was born on 06 Aug. 
 

Notes for Lucia Carano:
Lucia Carano Nerone, 85

BOARDMAN - Services will be Wednesday at 8:30 a.m. at the Rossi Bros. Funeral Home in 
Boardman and at 9:30 a.m. at Our Lady of Mount Carmel Church in Youngstown for Lucia Carano 
Nerone, 85, who passed away Friday afternoon with her family by her side. Lucia will always be 
remembered and loved by her family and friends.

She was born May 14, 1921 in Youngstown, the daughter of Stephen and Patrina (Sylvestri) 
Carano.

Lucia was employed for Dr. D’Orio as a secretary and then worked at General Electric in the lamp 
department. She was owner and operator of Elm Beverage, Whistle Inn, Tel Star Lounge, and The 
Chalet.

Lucia was Secretary-Treasurer of ALLOU Corporation and Vice President of ALLOU Properties.

She was a member of the Appleridge Garden Club, Wolves Auxiliary, Cavalese Club, Our Lady of 
Mount Carmel Church, and its Alter and Rosary Society.

Lucia was a 1939 graduate of East High School and loved to cook and care for her family.

She leaves to cherish her memories her husband, Albert Nerone, whom she married July 22, 1944; 
two sons, Gerald A. (Rebecca) Nerone of Chicago and David (Patricia) Nerone of Struthers; two 
granddaughters, Vicki Lynn (Daniel) Gronwold and Amy Nerone; a great-grandson, Gregory 
Nerone Gronwold; and a sister, Mary (John) Casciato of Arizona.

11



i. STEVEN6 KAUFMAN (son of Jerold A. Kaufman and Donna Jean Tenaglia) was born 

Generation 4 (con't)

She was preceded in death by her parents; a sister, Connie Tenaglie; and a brother, Dominic 
Carano.

Friends may call Tuesday from 5 to 8 p.m. at the funeral home.

Rossi Bros. - A Family Owned Funeral Home

Albert P. Nerone and Lucia Carano had the following children:

19. i. GERALD A.5 NERONE (son of Albert P. Nerone and Lucia Carano) was born on 25 
Jul. He married BECKY. 

20. ii. DAVID NERONE (son of Albert P. Nerone and Lucia Carano).  He married Patricia 
Kusnic (daughter of Paul Kusnic) on 03 May in Struthers, OH. 

10. ROSE4 CONTI (Antonette3 Riccilli, Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio) was born on 18 Jul 1917. She 
married ANTHONY JOSEPH SFERRA. He was born on 30 Mar 1917. 
 

Notes for Rose Conti:
According to Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato, Rose died @1990.

Notes for Anthony Joseph Sferra:
According to Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato, after the death of his wife Rose Conti, Tony 
remarried.  His new wife's name is unknown.

Anthony Joseph Sferra and Rose Conti had the following children:

21. i. DENE MARIE5 SFERRA (daughter of Anthony Joseph Sferra and Rose Conti) was 
born on 25 Apr 1942. She married GLEN STACK. 

22. ii. ANTHONY JOSEPH SFERRA (son of Anthony Joseph Sferra and Rose Conti) was born 
on 05 Feb 1944. He married KAREN HUSZAR. She was born on 13 Oct. 

23. iii. JOHN VINCENT SFERRA (son of Anthony Joseph Sferra and Rose Conti) was born on 
28 Apr 1951. He married BONNY ERDNER. She was born on 24 Oct. 

11. JOSEPHINE4 CONTI (Antonette3 Riccilli, Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio, Vincent).  She died in 2006. 
She married Robert Fedders (son of Martin Fedders). 

Robert Fedders and Josephine Conti had the following child:

i. ROBERT5 FEDDERS (son of Robert Fedders and Josephine Conti). 

12. ANTOINETTE4 TISONE (Onorata3 Riccilli, Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio, Verino H.).  She married 
XXX SEBBIO. 

xxx Sebbio and Antoinette Tisone had the following children:

i. CAROLYN5 SEBBIO (daughter of xxx Sebbio and Antoinette Tisone). 

ii. MARIE SEBBIO (daughter of xxx Sebbio and Antoinette Tisone).  She married 
GEORGE. 

iii. JOE SEBBIO (son of xxx Sebbio and Antoinette Tisone). 

iv. VERN SEBBIO (daughter of xxx Sebbio and Antoinette Tisone). 

Generation 5

13. DONNA JEAN5 TENAGLIA (Cuncatina4 Carano, Pietrina3 Silvestri, Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio, 
Eugene, Nazario).  She married JEROLD A. KAUFMAN. He died in 2001. 
 

Notes for Donna Jean Tenaglia:
Donna was born in December [per Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato].

Jerold A. Kaufman and Donna Jean Tenaglia had the following children:

12



iii. TRACY CZARNECKI (daughter of Jerry Czarnecki and Barbara M Tenaglia) was born 

Generation 5 (con't)
i. STEVEN6 KAUFMAN (son of Jerold A. Kaufman and Donna Jean Tenaglia) was born 

on 26 Nov 1962.

ii. KEITH KAUFMAN (son of Jerold A. Kaufman and Donna Jean Tenaglia). 

iii. BRADLEY D. KAUFMAN (son of Jerold A. Kaufman and Donna Jean Tenaglia) was 
born on 27 Jul 1959 in Youngstown, OH. He died on 25 Nov 2006 in Youngstown, 
OH. He married Lisa Colkitt on 20 Sep 1986. 
 

Notes for Bradley D. Kaufman:
Seederly-Mong & Beck Funeral Home 11500 Market St. P.O. Box 281 North Lima, 
Ohio 44452 330-549-2231

Bradley D. Kaufman, 47 of 8428 Hitchcock Rd., Boardman, Ohio, was D.O.A. at 
3:21 pm Saturday, November 25, 2006 at the St. Elizabeth Medical Center in 
Youngstown following a motorcycle accident. Bradley was born on July 27, 1959 in 
Youngstown, the son of Jerold A. and Donna J. Tenaglia Kaufman.

Mr. Kaufman was a life-long area resident. Brad was a property manager for Denise 
and John York - The Debartolo Corporation for 23 years. He was a graduate of 
Boardman High School in 1977. Brad enjoyed motorcycles and cars.

Brad is survived by his wife, the former Lisa Colkitt, whom he married September 
20, 1986. Besides his wife, he is survived by his mother Donna Kaufman of 
Boardman; his grandfather Eugene Tenaglia of Boardman; two brothers Mr. Keith 
Kaufman of Indianapolis, Indiana and Mr. Stephen Kaufman of Boardman; several 
nieces and nephews; his dog Chloe whom he dearly loved and his five cats.

Services will be held at 1:00 pm Thursday, November 30, 2006 at Calvary United 
Methodist Church in North Lima with Rev. Peter Kerlin officiating. Burial will be in 
Mt. Olivet Cemetery. Friends may call from 2-4 & 6-8 pm on Wednesday, November 
29, 2006 at Seederly-Mong & Beck Funeral Home in North Lima and one hour prior 
to the service on Thursday, November 30, 2006 at the church. Family suggest 
material contributions be made to the Second Chance Animal Rescue Austintown, 
Ohio or Angels for Animals 4750 W. South Range Rd. Greenford, Ohio

Friends may view this obituary, send condolences, or sign the guest book online at 
www.seederly-mongandbeck.com. 

14. DIANNE5 TENAGLIA (Cuncatina4 Carano, Pietrina3 Silvestri, Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio) was 
born on 04 Jan 1940. She married RICHARD KONKEL. 

Richard Konkel and Dianne Tenaglia had the following children:

24. i. MARK ANDREW6 KONKEL (son of Richard Konkel and Dianne Tenaglia) was born on 
18 Mar 1972.

ii. RICHARD ARTHUR KONKEL (son of Richard Konkel and Dianne Tenaglia) was born on
05 Dec 1970.

iii. MARY BETH KONKEL (adopted daughter of  Richard Konkel and Dianne Tenaglia). 

iv. JENNIFER KONKEL (adopted daughter of  Richard Konkel and Dianne Tenaglia). 

15. BARBARA M5 TENAGLIA (Cuncatina4 Carano, Pietrina3 Silvestri, Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio) 
was born on 07 Aug 1945. She married (1) JERRY CZARNECKI in 1964. She married (2) LANCE A. 

CAMPBELL on 14 Feb 1994. 

Jerry Czarnecki and Barbara M Tenaglia had the following children:

25. i. TINA MARIA6 CZARNECKI (daughter of Jerry Czarnecki and Barbara M Tenaglia) was 
born on 21 Jul 1967.

26. ii. KELLY CZARNECKI (daughter of Jerry Czarnecki and Barbara M Tenaglia) was born 
on 01 Sep 1965.

13



Generation 5 (con't)
iii. TRACY CZARNECKI (daughter of Jerry Czarnecki and Barbara M Tenaglia) was born 

on 03 Sep 1969.
 

Notes for Tracy Czarnecki:
Patty's mother Barbara Tenaglia has remarried.  That her last name is Czarnicki is 
an assumption, not fact.  JVC

16. ELAINE5 CASCIATO (Mary Jane4 Carano, Pietrina3 Silvestri, Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio) was 
born on 30 Jan 1940 in Youngstown, OH. She married Edgar Thomas Ajamie (son of Thomas 
Nasif Ajamie and Evelyn Attalla) on 04 Apr 1959. He was born on 27 Jul 1931 in Lockport (Will 
County), Il. 

Edgar Thomas Ajamie and Elaine Casciato had the following children:

i. THOMAS6 AJAMIE (son of Edgar Thomas Ajamie and Elaine Casciato) was born on 
25 Jun 1960 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ.

27. ii. THERESA AJAMIE (daughter of Edgar Thomas Ajamie and Elaine Casciato) was born 
on 11 Oct 1961 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ. She married William L. Labadie 
Jr. (son of William L. Labadie and E. Ursula Phillips) in Tempe (Maricopa County), 
AZ. He was born on 26 Aug 1953 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ. 

iii. JEAN MARIE AJAMIE (daughter of Edgar Thomas Ajamie and Elaine Casciato) was 
born on 10 Dec 1962 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ.

28. iv. JACQUELINE AJAMIE (daughter of Edgar Thomas Ajamie and Elaine Casciato) was 
born on 08 Sep 1964 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ. She married Peter Eugene 
Labadie (son of William L. Labadie and E. Ursula Phillips) on 18 Jun 1983. He was 
born on 03 Mar 1955. 

29. v. JOHN EDGAR AJAMIE (son of Edgar Thomas Ajamie and Elaine Casciato) was born 
on 13 Sep 1965 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ. He married Marnie Bailey 
(daughter of Fred Bailey and Loni xxx) on 18 May 1996 in Maui, Hawaii. 

17. JOHN VINCENT5 CASCIATO (Mary Jane4 Carano, Pietrina3 Silvestri, Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio) 
was born on 19 Dec 1952 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ. He married Julie Ann Bell (daughter 
of Lawrence James Bell and Helen Louise Barr) on 06 May 1972 in Tempe (Maricopa County), AZ. 
She was born on 01 Oct 1952 in Portland (Multnomah County), OR. 
 

Notes for John Vincent Casciato:
John was a medic in the Air Force.  He did his basic training at Lackland AFB, San Antonio TX and 
his medical training at Sheppard AFB, Wichita Falls TX.
He was stationed at Cannon AFB in Clovis NM where he worked six months in the emergency 
room and 3 years in the obstetrical nursing unit [the last year as NCOIC (non-commissioned officer 
in charge)].  During his tenure in obstetrics, he assisted with hundreds of births (and delivered 
many on his own), assisted in routine and emergency surgery, helped found eastern New Mexico's 
first neo-natal intensive care unit. 

Science Teacher: (Biology, Chemistry, Physical Science, Physics & Computer Science)

Hobbies: Medicine & Computers

John Vincent Casciato and Julie Ann Bell had the following child:

i. HEATHER ROSE6 CASCIATO (daughter of John Vincent Casciato and Julie Ann Bell) 
was born on 28 Oct 1983 in Tucson (Pima County), AZ.
 

Notes for Heather Rose Casciato:
Loves Disneyland.

Hobbies: Baton

Music: Plays Base

Has volunteered for many years as a Muscular Dystrophy Association camp 

14



Generation 5 (con't)
Has volunteered for many years as a Muscular Dystrophy Association camp 
counselor.

Member of the Copper Creek Elementary School state champion team 1994.  
Came in xx of xx in world competition in Ames IO.

Member of the Copper Creek Elementary School state champion team 1995.  
Came in 23 of 53 in world competition in Knoxville TN.

Invested in the National Junior Honor Society May, 1997.

Invested in the National Honor Society Oct. 19, 2000

Graduated from Canyon del Oro High School, Oro Valley Arizona, May 2002

Graduated from Boston University with a degree in Anthropology, May 14, 2006

Joined the Peace Corps September 2006
Served in Burkina Faso (west Africa) October 2006 - 2008

Master's Degree, Public Health
London School of Hygiene and Tropical Medicine, U. of London, 2015

18. CAROL5 CARANO (Dominic J.4, Pietrina3 Silvestri, Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio) was born on 08 
Jun 1945. She married George Djisheff (son of Dimitri Dijisheff). 
 

Notes for Carol Carano:
Carol is the twin sister of Patricia Carano.  [per Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato]

George Djisheff and Carol Carano had the following children:

30. i. ANGELA6 DJISHEFF (daughter of George Djisheff and Carol Carano).  She married 
XXX ZARLINGA. 

ii. STEPHEN DJISHEFF (son of George Djisheff and Carol Carano). 

19. GERALD A.5 NERONE (Lucia4 Carano, Pietrina3 Silvestri, Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio) was born 
on 25 Jul. He married BECKY. 

Gerald A. Nerone and Becky had the following child:

i. VICKY LYNN6 NERONE (daughter of Gerald A. Nerone and Becky) was born on 24 
Sep 1970.

20. DAVID5 NERONE (Lucia4 Carano, Pietrina3 Silvestri, Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio, Albert P., 
Charles).  He married Patricia Kusnic (daughter of Paul Kusnic) on 03 May in Struthers, OH. 

David Nerone and Patricia Kusnic had the following child:

i. AMY6 NERONE (daughter of David Nerone and Patricia Kusnic). 

21. DENE MARIE5 SFERRA (Rose4 Conti, Antonette3 Riccilli, Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio) was born 
on 25 Apr 1942. She married GLEN STACK. 
 

Notes for Dene Marie Sferra:
Dene had a candy store in Ohio.  She taught Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato, how to make 
candies.

Glen Stack and Dene Marie Sferra had the following children:

i. CHRISTINE6 STACK (daughter of Glen Stack and Dene Marie Sferra) was born on 15 
Dec 1962.

ii. KEVIN STACK (son of Glen Stack and Dene Marie Sferra) was born on 28 Mar 1964.

iii. STEPHANIE STACK (daughter of Glen Stack and Dene Marie Sferra) was born on 05 
Dec 1971.

15



Generation 5 (con't)

iv. SHARA STACK (daughter of Glen Stack and Dene Marie Sferra) was born on 13 Mar 
1973.

22. ANTHONY JOSEPH5 SFERRA (Rose4 Conti, Antonette3 Riccilli, Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio) was 
born on 05 Feb 1944. He married KAREN HUSZAR. She was born on 13 Oct. 

Notes for Karen Huszar:
Spelling of Huszar is uncertain.  JVC

Anthony Joseph Sferra and Karen Huszar had the following children:

i. MICHAEL6 SFERRA (son of Anthony Joseph Sferra and Karen Huszar) was born on 
22 May 1975.

ii. MEIGHAN SFERRA (daughter of Anthony Joseph Sferra and Karen Huszar) was born 
on 09 Sep 1981.

23. JOHN VINCENT5 SFERRA (Rose4 Conti, Antonette3 Riccilli, Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio) was born 
on 28 Apr 1951. He married BONNY ERDNER. She was born on 24 Oct. 

John Vincent Sferra and Bonny Erdner had the following children:

i. GINA6 SFERRA (daughter of John Vincent Sferra and Bonny Erdner) was born on 31 
Dec 1977.

ii. ABBY SFERRA (daughter of John Vincent Sferra and Bonny Erdner) was born on 08 
Apr 1981.

Generation 6

24. MARK ANDREW6 KONKEL (Dianne5 Tenaglia, Cuncatina4 Carano, Pietrina3 Silvestri, Maria2 DiIorio, 
Raffaele1 DiIorio) was born on 18 Mar 1972.

Mark Andrew Konkel had the following child:

i. ELLA7 KONKEL (child of Mark Andrew Konkel). 

25. TINA MARIA6 CZARNECKI (Barbara M5 Tenaglia, Cuncatina4 Carano, Pietrina3 Silvestri, Maria2 
DiIorio, Raffaele1 DiIorio) was born on 21 Jul 1967.

Tina Maria Czarnecki had the following child:

i. GABRIELLA7 ELYSE (child of Tina Maria Czarnecki). 

26. KELLY6 CZARNECKI (Barbara M5 Tenaglia, Cuncatina4 Carano, Pietrina3 Silvestri, Maria2 DiIorio, 
Raffaele1 DiIorio) was born on 01 Sep 1965.
 

Notes for Kelly Czarnecki:
Kelly's mother Barbara Tenaglia has remarried.  That her last name is Czarnecki is an assumption, 
not fact.  JVC

Kelly Czarnecki had the following child:

i. ANTHONY7 EUGENO (son of Kelly Czarnecki). 

27. THERESA6 AJAMIE (Elaine5 Casciato, Mary Jane4 Carano, Pietrina3 Silvestri, Maria2 DiIorio, 
Raffaele1 DiIorio) was born on 11 Oct 1961 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ. She married William 
L. Labadie Jr. (son of William L. Labadie and E. Ursula Phillips) in Tempe (Maricopa County), AZ. 
He was born on 26 Aug 1953 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ. 
 

Notes for Theresa Ajamie:
Theresa Ajamie and her sister Jackie married William (Bill) Labadie and Peter Labadie 
(respectively) who are brothers.

Notes for William L. Labadie Jr.:
William (Bill) Labadie and Peter Labadie are brothers who married Theresa Ajamie and Jackie 
Ajamie (respectively)  who are sisters.

William L. Labadie Jr. and Theresa Ajamie had the following children:

i. DANIEL VINCENT7 LABADIE (adopted son of  William L. Labadie Jr. and Theresa 
Ajamie) was born on 27 Mar 1996.

16



Generation 6 (con't)

ii. KATHERINE EVELYN LABADIE (adopted son of  William L. Labadie Jr. and Theresa 
Ajamie) was born on 12 Jul 1997.

28. JACQUELINE6 AJAMIE (Elaine5 Casciato, Mary Jane4 Carano, Pietrina3 Silvestri, Maria2 DiIorio, 
Raffaele1 DiIorio) was born on 08 Sep 1964 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ. She married Peter 
Eugene Labadie (son of William L. Labadie and E. Ursula Phillips) on 18 Jun 1983. He was born 
on 03 Mar 1955. 
 

Notes for Jacqueline Ajamie:
Jackie Ajamie and her sister Theresa married Peter Labadie and William (Bill) Labadie 
(respectively) who are brothers.

Notes for Peter Eugene Labadie:
Peter was born in March [per Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato].
Peter Labadie and William (Bill) Labadie are brothers who married Jackie Ajamie and Theresa 
Ajamie (respectively)  who are sisters.

Peter Eugene Labadie and Jacqueline Ajamie had the following children:

i. MARY HELEN7 LABADIE (daughter of Peter Eugene Labadie and Jacqueline Ajamie) 
was born on 23 Jun 1990.

ii. JOSEPH FERDINAND LABADIE (son of Peter Eugene Labadie and Jacqueline Ajamie) 
was born on 04 Dec 1991. He married Shannon Donnelly (daughter of Thomas 
Donnelly and Diana) on 14 Feb 2015 in Flagstaff, AZ. 

29. JOHN EDGAR6 AJAMIE (Elaine5 Casciato, Mary Jane4 Carano, Pietrina3 Silvestri, Maria2 DiIorio, 
Raffaele1 DiIorio) was born on 13 Sep 1965 in Phoenix (Maricopa County), AZ. He married Marnie 
Bailey (daughter of Fred Bailey and Loni xxx) on 18 May 1996 in Maui, Hawaii. 

John Edgar Ajamie and Marnie Bailey had the following children:

i. MALIA LYNN7 AJAMIE (daughter of John Edgar Ajamie and Marnie Bailey) was born 
on 06 Sep 2002.

ii. KAILI JEAN AJAMIE (daughter of John Edgar Ajamie and Marnie Bailey) was born on 
07 May 2004.

30. ANGELA6 DJISHEFF (Carol5 Carano, Dominic J.4 Carano, Pietrina3 Silvestri, Maria2 DiIorio, Raffaele1 
DiIorio, George, Dimitri Dijisheff).  She married XXX ZARLINGA. 

Notes for xxx Zarlinga:
Xxx Zarlinga is a descendant of one of Maria (Mumooch) DiIorio's sisters [per Mary (Mary Jane 
Carano) Casciato].

xxx Zarlinga and Angela Djisheff had the following child:

i. STEVE7 ZARLINGA (son of xxx Zarlinga and Angela Djisheff). 

17



Notes Report

Carano, Stefano (1887 - 1957)

Person Note:

According to Elaine M. Casciato (Ajamie)'s notes, Stefano was born in Caroville Campobasso Italy.  
Stefano's wife Pietrina (Silvestri)'s obituary in the Youngstown Vindicator (newspaper) spell 
Campobasso as two words:Campo Basso.

According to his obituary, Stefano came from Italy to Youngstown in 1901.

According to the recollections of Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato, Stefano was probably a farmer in 
Italy and hated it.  He had come to USA when he was about 14 yrs old and may have boarded with 
Helen Sferra's mother.  He returned to Italy and later was a barber in the Italian army from which he 
deserted.   He came to America and worked for Youngstown Sheet & Tube.  Stefano and his brother 
Antonio (Tony) didn't speak to each other for years and only began talking when Stefano was very ill.

According to his obituary, Stefano "...was head reamer with the Youngstown Sheet and Tube Co., 
retiring three years ago.  He was a member of Our Lady of Mt. Carmel and the Carovillese Society."

Relationship Note:

(Pietrina Silvestri) According to the notes of John Edgar Ajamie, Peitrina and Stefano were married in 
1909, not 1910.

DeFalco, Philomena ()

Person Note:

The obituary of Maria DiIorio, daughter of Philomena, gives Philomena's name as Philomena DeFalco 
Diyario (note the spelling of "DiIorio".  JVC

DiIorio, Dominic ()

Person Note:

Questionable spelling of Dominic.

DiIorio, Maria (1865 -)

Person Note:

AKA Mary DiIorio
AKA Mumooch (possible phonetic spelling)

Petrina Carano's obituary in the Youngstown Vindicator (newspaper) lists Perrina's mother Mary as 
Mary DiIorio Silvestri.  

QUESTION:  was DiIorio her maiden name?

Maria DiIorio was most commonly known as "Mumooch" which may be spelled Mamuchi or some other 
way.

Maria DiIorio may have been born in 1865 [per Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato].

According to her obituary, Maria "...had lived in Youngstown for 36 years and was a member of Our 
Lady of Mount Carmel Church."   She "had 11 grandchildren and 10 great-grandchildren".

Relationship Note:

(Pietro Silvestri) According to Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato, Pietro drowned in the Straight of 
Gibraltar while in the service (for Italy), before his daughter Pietrina was born.

DiIorio, Raffaele ()

Person Note:

Rafael AKA Ralph

DiIorio, Salivich ()

Person Note:

18



Questionable spelling of Salivich.  May be spelled Sariuca.

Riccilli, Antonette (1897 - 1980)

Person Note:

Antonette Riccilli is most commonly known as "Dinuch".  The spelling of "Dinuch" is questionable.  
According to the obituary of Maria DiIorio, Antonette is spelled "Antoinette".  According to her memorial 
card, Antonette is spelled "Antonetta".  JVC

Riccilli, Carlo ()

Person Note:

The spelling of Riccilli is uncertain.  

Carlo Riccilli was the second husband of Mary DiIorio [per Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato].

Silvestri, Pietrina (1891 - 1979)

Person Note:

According to her obituary, Pietrina came here in 1916 (Question: does 'here' refer to America from Italy 
or to Ohio from somewhere else?)  JVC

According to Social Security Death Benefit records, Pietrina was born 22 July, 1890, not 1891 as listed 
in the Youngstown Vindicator (newspaper) obituary.

According to Elaine Casciato (Ajamie)'s notes, Pietrina was born in Caroville Campobasso.  In her 
Obituary in the Youngstown Vindicator, Campobasso is listed as Campo Basso.

According to Petrina's obituary in the Youngstown Vindicator, she had 10 grandchildren and twenty 
great grandchildren.

According to Petrina's obituary in the Youngstown Vindicator, Pietrina Carano "...died of pneumonia at 
6 P.M. Wednesday [Feb 22, 1979] in the Majoning County Nursing Home."  Funeral services were held 
at 9:30 at Our Lady of Mount Carmel Church.

The obituary of Maria DiIorio (mother of Pietrina) spells Pietrina's name "Petrina".  JVC

Relationship Note:

(Stefano Carano) According to the notes of John Edgar Ajamie, Peitrina and Stefano were married in 
1909, not 1910.

Silvestri, Pietro ()

Person Note:

According to Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato, Pietro was the first husband of Mary DiIorio.  He 
drowned in the Straight of Gibraltar while in the service (for Italy), before his daughter Pietrina was 
born.

Relationship Note:

(Maria DiIorio) According to Mary (Mary Jane Carano) Casciato, Pietro drowned in the Straight of 
Gibraltar while in the service (for Italy), before his daughter Pietrina was born.

Testa, xxx ()

Person Note:

According to the obituary of Maria (Mrs. Carlo Riccilli) DiIorio, Maria had a sister, Rosaria whose last 
name was Testa.  JVC

Tisone, Verino H. (1891 - 1986)

Person Note:

The spelling of Verino is questionable.  It may be spelled Verine [per Mary (Mary Jane Carano) 
Casciato].  It is spelled Verino on his memorial card.  JVC

Zarlinga, xxx ()

Person Note:

In the obituary of Maria DiIorio, sister of Sabina DiIorio,  Zarlinga is mentioned as the last name of her 

19



In the obituary of Maria DiIorio, sister of Sabina DiIorio,  Zarlinga is mentioned as the last name of her 
sister Sabina.  JVC

20



Name: Birth Date: Relationship:

Kinship Report for Raffaele DiIorio

Ajamie, Edgar Thomas Husband of 2nd great granddaughter27 Jul 1931

Ajamie, Jacqueline 3rd great granddaughter08 Sep 1964

Ajamie, Jean Marie 3rd great granddaughter10 Dec 1962

Ajamie, John Edgar 3rd great grandson13 Sep 1965

Ajamie, Kaili Jean 4th great granddaughter07 May 2004

Ajamie, Malia Lynn 4th great granddaughter06 Sep 2002

Ajamie, Theresa 3rd great granddaughter11 Oct 1961

Ajamie, Thomas 3rd great grandson25 Jun 1960

Bailey, Marnie Wife of 3rd great grandson

Becky Wife of 2nd great grandson

Bell, Julie Ann Wife of 2nd great grandson01 Oct 1952

Bettura, Thomas W. Husband of 2nd great granddaughter

Campbell, Lance A. Husband of 2nd great granddaughter

Carano, Carol 2nd great granddaughter08 Jun 1945

Carano, Cuncatina Great granddaughter18 Jan 1912

Carano, Dominic J. Great grandson04 May 1919

Carano, Lucia Great granddaughter14 May 1921

Carano, Mary Jane Great granddaughter22 Sep 1917

Carano, Patricia Ann 2nd great granddaughter08 Jun 1945

Carano, Stefano Husband of granddaughter28 Sep 1887

Casciato, Elaine 2nd great granddaughter30 Jan 1940

Casciato, Heather Rose 3rd great granddaughter28 Oct 1983

Casciato, John Louis Husband of great granddaughter13 Aug 1915

Casciato, John Vincent 2nd great grandson19 Dec 1952

Casciato, Robert Stephen 2nd great grandson10 May 1955

Colkitt, Lisa Wife of 3rd great grandson

Conti, Josephine Great granddaughter

Conti, Rose Great granddaughter18 Jul 1917

Conti, Vincent Husband of granddaughter

Conti, Virgina Great granddaughter

Czarnecki, Jerry Husband of 2nd great granddaughter

Czarnecki, Kelly 3rd great granddaughter01 Sep 1965

Czarnecki, Tina Maria 3rd great granddaughter21 Jul 1967

Czarnecki, Tracy 3rd great granddaughter03 Sep 1969

DeFalco, Philomena Wife

DiIorio, Dominic Son

DiIorio, Maria Daughter23 Sep 1865

DiIorio, Raffaele Self

DiIorio, Rosaria Daughter

DiIorio, Sabina Daughter

21



Name: Birth Date: Relationship:

DiIorio, Salivich Daughter

DiYorio, Ray Husband of great granddaughter

Djisheff, Angela 3rd great granddaughter

Djisheff, George Husband of 2nd great granddaughter

Djisheff, Stephen 3rd great grandson

Donnelly, Shannon Wife of 4th great grandson

Erdner, Bonny Wife of 2nd great grandson24 Oct

Fedders, Robert Husband of great granddaughter

Fedders, Robert 2nd great grandson

George Husband of 2nd great granddaughter

Huszar, Karen Wife of 2nd great grandson13 Oct

Kaufman, Bradley D. 3rd great grandson27 Jul 1959

Kaufman, Jerold A. Husband of 2nd great granddaughter

Kaufman, Keith 3rd great grandson

Kaufman, Steven 3rd great grandson26 Nov 1962

Keasey, Elizabeth Wife of great grandson11 Jan 1920

Konkel, Ella 4th great grandchild

Konkel, Jennifer 3rd great granddaughter

Konkel, Mark Andrew 3rd great grandson18 Mar 1972

Konkel, Mary Beth 3rd great granddaughter

Konkel, Richard Husband of 2nd great granddaughter

Konkel, Richard Arthur 3rd great grandson05 Dec 1970

Kusnic, Patricia Wife of 2nd great grandson

Labadie, Daniel Vincent 4th great grandson27 Mar 1996

Labadie, Joseph Ferdinand 4th great grandson04 Dec 1991

Labadie, Katherine Evelyn 4th great grandson12 Jul 1997

Labadie, Mary Helen 4th great granddaughter23 Jun 1990

Labadie, Peter Eugene Husband of 3rd great granddaughter03 Mar 1955

Labadie, William L. Jr. Husband of 3rd great granddaughter26 Aug 1953

Nerone, Albert P. Husband of great granddaughter06 Aug

Nerone, Amy 3rd great granddaughter

Nerone, David 2nd great grandson

Nerone, Gerald A. 2nd great grandson25 Jul

Nerone, Vicky Lynn 3rd great granddaughter24 Sep 1970

Riccilli, Antonette Granddaughter06 Aug 1897

Riccilli, Carlo Son-in-law

Riccilli, Onorata Granddaughter06 Nov 1899

Sebbio, Carolyn 2nd great granddaughter

Sebbio, Joe 2nd great grandson

Sebbio, Marie 2nd great granddaughter

Sebbio, Vern 2nd great granddaughter

22



Name: Birth Date: Relationship:

Sebbio, xxx Husband of great granddaughter

Sferra, Abby 3rd great granddaughter08 Apr 1981

Sferra, Anthony Joseph Husband of great granddaughter30 Mar 1917

Sferra, Anthony Joseph 2nd great grandson05 Feb 1944

Sferra, Dene Marie 2nd great granddaughter25 Apr 1942

Sferra, Gina 3rd great granddaughter31 Dec 1977

Sferra, John Vincent 2nd great grandson28 Apr 1951

Sferra, Meighan 3rd great granddaughter09 Sep 1981

Sferra, Michael 3rd great grandson22 May 1975

Silvestri, Pietrina Granddaughter22 Jul 1891

Silvestri, Pietro Son-in-law

Stack, Christine 3rd great granddaughter15 Dec 1962

Stack, Glen Husband of 2nd great granddaughter

Stack, Kevin 3rd great grandson28 Mar 1964

Stack, Shara 3rd great granddaughter13 Mar 1973

Stack, Stephanie 3rd great granddaughter05 Dec 1971

Tenaglia, Barbara M 2nd great granddaughter07 Aug 1945

Tenaglia, Dianne 2nd great granddaughter04 Jan 1940

Tenaglia, Donna Jean 2nd great granddaughter

Tenaglia, Eugene Husband of great granddaughter11 Jul 1908

Testa, xxx Son-in-law

Tisone, Antoinette Great granddaughter

Tisone, Carl Great grandson

Tisone, Evelyn Great granddaughter

Tisone, Joe Great grandson

Tisone, John Great grandson

Tisone, Verino H. Husband of granddaughter28 Jul 1891

Zarlinga, Steve 4th great grandson

Zarlinga, xxx Husband of 3rd great granddaughter

Zarlinga, xxx Son-in-law

23



Name: Birth Date: Relationship:

Kinship Report for Raffaele DiIorio

DiIorio, Raffaele Self

DeFalco, Philomena Wife

DiIorio, Dominic Son

DiIorio, Maria Daughter23 Sep 1865

DiIorio, Rosaria Daughter

DiIorio, Sabina Daughter

DiIorio, Salivich Daughter

Riccilli, Antonette Granddaughter06 Aug 1897

Riccilli, Onorata Granddaughter06 Nov 1899

Silvestri, Pietrina Granddaughter22 Jul 1891

Carano, Dominic J. Great grandson04 May 1919

Tisone, Carl Great grandson

Tisone, Joe Great grandson

Tisone, John Great grandson

Carano, Cuncatina Great granddaughter18 Jan 1912

Carano, Lucia Great granddaughter14 May 1921

Carano, Mary Jane Great granddaughter22 Sep 1917

Conti, Josephine Great granddaughter

Conti, Rose Great granddaughter18 Jul 1917

Conti, Virgina Great granddaughter

Tisone, Antoinette Great granddaughter

Tisone, Evelyn Great granddaughter

Casciato, John Vincent 2nd great grandson19 Dec 1952

Casciato, Robert Stephen 2nd great grandson10 May 1955

Fedders, Robert 2nd great grandson

Nerone, David 2nd great grandson

Nerone, Gerald A. 2nd great grandson25 Jul

Sebbio, Joe 2nd great grandson

Sferra, Anthony Joseph 2nd great grandson05 Feb 1944

Sferra, John Vincent 2nd great grandson28 Apr 1951

Carano, Carol 2nd great granddaughter08 Jun 1945

Carano, Patricia Ann 2nd great granddaughter08 Jun 1945

Casciato, Elaine 2nd great granddaughter30 Jan 1940

Sebbio, Carolyn 2nd great granddaughter

Sebbio, Marie 2nd great granddaughter

Sebbio, Vern 2nd great granddaughter

Sferra, Dene Marie 2nd great granddaughter25 Apr 1942

Tenaglia, Barbara M 2nd great granddaughter07 Aug 1945

Tenaglia, Dianne 2nd great granddaughter04 Jan 1940

Tenaglia, Donna Jean 2nd great granddaughter

24



Name: Birth Date: Relationship:

Ajamie, John Edgar 3rd great grandson13 Sep 1965

Ajamie, Thomas 3rd great grandson25 Jun 1960

Djisheff, Stephen 3rd great grandson

Kaufman, Bradley D. 3rd great grandson27 Jul 1959

Kaufman, Keith 3rd great grandson

Kaufman, Steven 3rd great grandson26 Nov 1962

Konkel, Mark Andrew 3rd great grandson18 Mar 1972

Konkel, Richard Arthur 3rd great grandson05 Dec 1970

Sferra, Michael 3rd great grandson22 May 1975

Stack, Kevin 3rd great grandson28 Mar 1964

Ajamie, Jacqueline 3rd great granddaughter08 Sep 1964

Ajamie, Jean Marie 3rd great granddaughter10 Dec 1962

Ajamie, Theresa 3rd great granddaughter11 Oct 1961

Casciato, Heather Rose 3rd great granddaughter28 Oct 1983

Czarnecki, Kelly 3rd great granddaughter01 Sep 1965

Czarnecki, Tina Maria 3rd great granddaughter21 Jul 1967

Czarnecki, Tracy 3rd great granddaughter03 Sep 1969

Djisheff, Angela 3rd great granddaughter

Konkel, Jennifer 3rd great granddaughter

Konkel, Mary Beth 3rd great granddaughter

Nerone, Amy 3rd great granddaughter

Nerone, Vicky Lynn 3rd great granddaughter24 Sep 1970

Sferra, Abby 3rd great granddaughter08 Apr 1981

Sferra, Gina 3rd great granddaughter31 Dec 1977

Sferra, Meighan 3rd great granddaughter09 Sep 1981

Stack, Christine 3rd great granddaughter15 Dec 1962

Stack, Shara 3rd great granddaughter13 Mar 1973

Stack, Stephanie 3rd great granddaughter05 Dec 1971

Konkel, Ella 4th great grandchild

Labadie, Daniel Vincent 4th great grandson27 Mar 1996

Labadie, Joseph Ferdinand 4th great grandson04 Dec 1991

Labadie, Katherine Evelyn 4th great grandson12 Jul 1997

Zarlinga, Steve 4th great grandson

Ajamie, Kaili Jean 4th great granddaughter07 May 2004

Ajamie, Malia Lynn 4th great granddaughter06 Sep 2002

Labadie, Mary Helen 4th great granddaughter23 Jun 1990

Ajamie, Edgar Thomas Husband of 2nd great granddaughter27 Jul 1931

Bettura, Thomas W. Husband of 2nd great granddaughter

Campbell, Lance A. Husband of 2nd great granddaughter

Czarnecki, Jerry Husband of 2nd great granddaughter

Djisheff, George Husband of 2nd great granddaughter

25



Name: Birth Date: Relationship:

George Husband of 2nd great granddaughter

Kaufman, Jerold A. Husband of 2nd great granddaughter

Konkel, Richard Husband of 2nd great granddaughter

Stack, Glen Husband of 2nd great granddaughter

Labadie, Peter Eugene Husband of 3rd great granddaughter03 Mar 1955

Labadie, William L. Jr. Husband of 3rd great granddaughter26 Aug 1953

Zarlinga, xxx Husband of 3rd great granddaughter

Carano, Stefano Husband of granddaughter28 Sep 1887

Conti, Vincent Husband of granddaughter

Tisone, Verino H. Husband of granddaughter28 Jul 1891

Casciato, John Louis Husband of great granddaughter13 Aug 1915

DiYorio, Ray Husband of great granddaughter

Fedders, Robert Husband of great granddaughter

Nerone, Albert P. Husband of great granddaughter06 Aug

Sebbio, xxx Husband of great granddaughter

Sferra, Anthony Joseph Husband of great granddaughter30 Mar 1917

Tenaglia, Eugene Husband of great granddaughter11 Jul 1908

Riccilli, Carlo Son-in-law

Silvestri, Pietro Son-in-law

Testa, xxx Son-in-law

Zarlinga, xxx Son-in-law

Becky Wife of 2nd great grandson

Bell, Julie Ann Wife of 2nd great grandson01 Oct 1952

Erdner, Bonny Wife of 2nd great grandson24 Oct

Huszar, Karen Wife of 2nd great grandson13 Oct

Kusnic, Patricia Wife of 2nd great grandson

Bailey, Marnie Wife of 3rd great grandson

Colkitt, Lisa Wife of 3rd great grandson

Donnelly, Shannon Wife of 4th great grandson

Keasey, Elizabeth Wife of great grandson11 Jan 1920

26



Index of Individuals

A

Ajamie, Edgar Thomas: 3,10,14,21,25

Ajamie, Jacqueline: 3,14,17,21,25

Ajamie, Jean Marie: 3,14,21,25

Ajamie, John Edgar: 4,14,17,21,25

Ajamie, Kaili Jean: 4,17,21,25

Ajamie, Malia Lynn: 4,17,21,25

Ajamie, Theresa: 3,14,16,21,25

Ajamie, Thomas: 3,14,21,25

Ajamie, Thomas Nasif: 10,14

Attalla, Evelyn: 10,14

B

Bailey, Fred: 14,17

Bailey, Marnie: 4,14,17,21,26

Barr, Helen Louise: 10,14

Becky: 4,12,15,21,26

Bell, Julie Ann: 4,10,14,21,26

Bell, Lawrence James: 10,14

Bettura, Thomas J.: 11

Bettura, Thomas W.: 4,11,21,25

C

Campbell, Lance A.: 3,10,13,21,25

Carano, Carol: 4,11,15,21,24

Carano, Cuncatina: 3,9,10,21,24

Carano, Domenico: 8

Carano, Dominic J.: 4,9,11,21,24

Carano, Lucia: 4,9,11,12,21,24

Carano, Mary Jane: 3,9,10,21,24

Carano, Patricia Ann: 4,11,21,24

Carano, Stefano: 3,6,8,9,18,21,26

Casciato, Elaine: 3,10,14,21,24

Casciato, Heather Rose: 4,14,21,25

Casciato, John Louis: 3,9,10,21,26

Casciato, John Vincent: 4,10,14,21,24

Casciato, Robert Stephen: 4,11,21,24

Casciato, Vincenzo: 9,10

Colkitt, Lisa: 3,13,21,26

Conti, Josephine: 5,9,12,21,24

Conti, Rose: 4,9,12,21,24

Conti, Vincent: 4,6,8,9,21,26

Conti, Virgina: 5,9,21,24

Czarnecki, Jerry: 3,10,13,21,25

Czarnecki, Kelly: 3,13,16,21,25

Czarnecki, Tina Maria: 3,13,16,21,25

Czarnecki, Tracy: 3,13,21,25

D

DeFalco, Philomena: 2,3,6,7,18,21,24

Diana: 17

DiIorio, Dominic: 2,5,6,7,18,21,24

DiIorio, Maria: 2,3,6,7,8,18,21,24

DiIorio, Raffaele: 2,3,6,7,18,21,24

DiIorio, Rosaria: 2,5,6,7,21,24

DiIorio, Sabina: 2,5,6,7,21,24

DiIorio, Salivich: 2,5,6,7,18,22,24

Dijisheff, Dimitri: 11,15

DiYorio, Ray: 5,9,22,26

Djisheff, Angela: 4,15,17,22,25

Djisheff, George: 4,11,15,22,25

Djisheff, Stephen: 4,15,22,25

Donnelly, Shannon: 4,17,22,26

Donnelly, Thomas: 17

E

Elyse, Gabriella: 3,16

Erdner, Bonny: 4,12,16,22,26

Eugeno, Anthony: 3,16

F

Falasca, Maria: 8

Fedders, Martin: 9,12

Fedders, Robert (1): 5,9,12,22,26

Fedders, Robert (2): 5,12,22,24

G

Gaspari, Emilia: 9,10

George: 5,12,22,26

H

Huszar, Karen: 4,12,16,22,26

K

Kaufman, Bradley D.: 3,13,22,25

Kaufman, Jerold A.: 3,10,12,22,26

Kaufman, Keith: 3,13,22,25

Kaufman, Steven: 3,12,22,25

Keasey, Elizabeth: 4,9,11,22,26

Keasley, P.J.: 9,11

Konkel, Ella: 3,16,22,25

Konkel, Jennifer: 3,13,22,25

Konkel, Mark Andrew: 3,13,16,22,25

Konkel, Mary Beth: 3,13,22,25

Konkel, Richard: 3,10,13,22,26

Konkel, Richard Arthur: 3,13,22,25

Kusnic, Patricia: 4,12,15,22,26

Kusnic, Paul: 12,15

L

Labadie, Daniel Vincent: 3,16,22,25

Labadie, Joseph Ferdinand: 4,17,22,25

Labadie, Katherine Evelyn: 3,17,22,25

Labadie, Mary Helen: 4,17,22,25

Labadie, Peter Eugene: 4,14,17,22,26

Labadie, William L.: 14,16,17

Labadie, William L. Jr.: 3,14,16,22,26

M

Mastroianni, Angelina Adelina: 9,10

N

Nerone, Albert P.: 4,9,11,12,22,26

Nerone, Amy: 4,15,22,25

27



Index of Individuals
Nerone, Charles: 9,11

Nerone, David: 4,12,15,22,24

Nerone, Gerald A.: 4,12,15,22,24

Nerone, Vicky Lynn: 4,15,22,25

P

Phillips, E. Ursula: 14,16,17

R

Riccilli, Antonette: 4,6,8,9,19,22,24

Riccilli, Carlo: 4,6,7,8,19,22,26

Riccilli, Onorata: 5,6,8,10,22,24

S

Sebbio, Carolyn: 5,12,22,24

Sebbio, Joe: 5,12,22,24

Sebbio, Marie: 5,12,22,24

Sebbio, Vern: 5,12,22,24

Sebbio, xxx: 5,10,12,23,26

Sferra, Abby: 4,16,23,25

Sferra, Anthony Joseph (1917): 4,9,12,23,26

Sferra, Anthony Joseph (1944): 4,12,16,23,24

Sferra, Dene Marie: 4,12,15,23,24

Sferra, Gina: 4,16,23,25

Sferra, John Vincent: 4,12,16,23,24

Sferra, Meighan: 4,16,23,25

Sferra, Michael: 4,16,23,25

Silvestri, Pietrina: 3,6,8,9,19,23,24

Silvestri, Pietro: 3,6,7,8,19,23,26

Stack, Christine: 4,15,23,25

Stack, Glen: 4,12,15,23,26

Stack, Kevin: 4,15,23,25

Stack, Shara: 4,16,23,25

Stack, Stephanie: 4,15,23,25

T

Tenaglia, Barbara M: 3,10,13,23,24

Tenaglia, Dianne: 3,10,13,23,24

Tenaglia, Donna Jean: 3,10,12,23,24

Tenaglia, Eugene: 3,9,10,23,26

Tenaglia, Nazario: 9,10

Testa, xxx: 5,6,7,19,23,26

Tisone, Antoinette: 5,10,12,23,24

Tisone, Carl: 5,10,23,24

Tisone, Evelyn: 5,10,23,24

Tisone, Joe: 5,10,23,24

Tisone, John: 5,10,23,24

Tisone, Verino H.: 5,6,8,10,19,23,26

X

xxx, Loni: 14,17

Z

Zarlinga, Steve: 4,17,23,25

Zarlinga, xxx (1): 4,15,17,23,26

Zarlinga, xxx (2): 5,6,7,19,23,26

28


	Descendants of Raffaele DiIorio
	Introduction
	Dedication
	Preface
	Table of Contents
	Raffaele DiIorio
	Individual Report
	Raffaele DiIorio
	Philomena DeFalco
	Maria DiIorio
	Dominic DiIorio
	Salivich DiIorio
	Sabina DiIorio
	Rosaria DiIorio

	Outline Descendant Report
	Raffaele DiIorio
	Philomena DeFalco
	Maria DiIorio
	Pietro Silvestri
	Pietrina Silvestri
	Stefano Carano
	Cuncatina Carano
	Eugene Tenaglia
	Donna Jean Tenaglia
	Jerold A. Kaufman
	Steven Kaufman
	Keith Kaufman
	Bradley D. Kaufman
	Lisa Colkitt
	Dianne Tenaglia
	Richard Konkel
	Mark Andrew Konkel
	Ella Konkel
	Richard Arthur Konkel
	Mary Beth Konkel
	Jennifer Konkel
	Barbara M Tenaglia
	Jerry Czarnecki
	Tina Maria Czarnecki
	Gabriella Elyse
	Kelly Czarnecki
	Anthony Eugeno
	Tracy Czarnecki
	Lance A. Campbell
	Mary Jane Carano
	John Louis Casciato
	Elaine Casciato
	Edgar Thomas Ajamie
	Thomas Ajamie
	Theresa Ajamie
	William L. Labadie Jr.
	Daniel Vincent Labadie
	Katherine Evelyn Labadie
	Jean Marie Ajamie
	Jacqueline Ajamie
	Peter Eugene Labadie
	Mary Helen Labadie
	Joseph Ferdinand Labadie
	Shannon Donnelly
	John Edgar Ajamie
	Marnie Bailey
	Malia Lynn Ajamie
	Kaili Jean Ajamie
	John Vincent Casciato
	Julie Ann Bell
	Heather Rose Casciato
	Robert Stephen Casciato
	Dominic J. Carano
	Elizabeth Keasey
	Patricia Ann Carano
	Thomas W. Bettura
	Carol Carano
	George Djisheff
	Angela Djisheff
	xxx Zarlinga
	Steve Zarlinga
	Stephen Djisheff
	Lucia Carano
	Albert P. Nerone
	Gerald A. Nerone
	Becky
	Vicky Lynn Nerone
	David Nerone
	Patricia Kusnic
	Amy Nerone
	Carlo Riccilli
	Antonette Riccilli
	Vincent Conti
	Rose Conti
	Anthony Joseph Sferra
	Dene Marie Sferra
	Glen Stack
	Christine Stack
	Kevin Stack
	Stephanie Stack
	Shara Stack
	Anthony Joseph Sferra
	Karen Huszar
	Michael Sferra
	Meighan Sferra
	John Vincent Sferra
	Bonny Erdner
	Gina Sferra
	Abby Sferra
	Virgina Conti
	Ray DiYorio
	Josephine Conti
	Robert Fedders
	Robert Fedders
	Onorata Riccilli
	Verino H. Tisone
	John Tisone
	Carl Tisone
	Antoinette Tisone
	xxx Sebbio
	Carolyn Sebbio
	Marie Sebbio
	George
	Joe Sebbio
	Vern Sebbio
	Evelyn Tisone
	Joe Tisone
	Dominic DiIorio
	Salivich DiIorio
	Sabina DiIorio
	xxx Zarlinga
	Rosaria DiIorio
	xxx Testa
	Stefano Carano
	Pietrina Silvestri
	Vincent Conti
	Antonette Riccilli
	Philomena DeFalco
	Raffaele DiIorio
	Dominic DiIorio
	Maria DiIorio
	Pietro Silvestri
	Raffaele DiIorio
	Philomena DeFalco
	Rosaria DiIorio
	xxx Testa
	Sabina DiIorio
	xxx Zarlinga
	Salivich DiIorio
	Antonette Riccilli
	Vincent Conti
	Carlo Riccilli
	Maria DiIorio
	Onorata Riccilli
	Verino H. Tisone
	Pietrina Silvestri
	Stefano Carano
	Pietro Silvestri
	Maria DiIorio
	xxx Testa
	Rosaria DiIorio
	Verino H. Tisone
	Onorata Riccilli
	xxx Zarlinga
	Sabina DiIorio

	Notes by Generation
	Philomena DeFalco,Raffaele DiIorio
	Philomena DeFalco
	Raffaele DiIorio,Philomena DeFalco
	Pietro Silvestri,Carlo Riccilli,Maria DiIorio
	Dominic DiIorio
	Salivich DiIorio
	xxx Zarlinga,Sabina DiIorio
	xxx Testa,Rosaria DiIorio
	Pietro Silvestri,Carlo Riccilli,Maria DiIorio
	Pietro Silvestri
	Pietro Silvestri,Maria DiIorio
	Stefano Carano,Maria Falasca,Domenico Carano,Pietrina Silvestri
	Carlo Riccilli
	Carlo Riccilli,Maria DiIorio
	Vincent Conti,Antonette Riccilli
	Verino H. Tisone,Onorata Riccilli
	Stefano Carano,Maria Falasca,Domenico Carano,Pietrina Silvestri
	Stefano Carano
	Stefano Carano,Pietrina Silvestri
	Eugene Tenaglia,Emilia Gaspari,Nazario Tenaglia,Cuncatina Carano
	John Louis Casciato,Angelina Adelina Mastroianni,Vincenzo Casciato,Mary Jane Carano
	Elizabeth Keasey,P.J. Keasley,Dominic J. Carano
	Albert P. Nerone,Charles Nerone,Lucia Carano
	Vincent Conti,Antonette Riccilli
	Vincent Conti,Antonette Riccilli
	Anthony Joseph Sferra,Rose Conti
	Ray DiYorio,Virgina Conti
	Robert Fedders,Martin Fedders,Josephine Conti
	Verino H. Tisone,Onorata Riccilli
	Verino H. Tisone
	Verino H. Tisone,Onorata Riccilli
	John Tisone
	Carl Tisone
	xxx Sebbio,Antoinette Tisone
	Evelyn Tisone
	Joe Tisone
	Eugene Tenaglia,Emilia Gaspari,Nazario Tenaglia,Cuncatina Carano
	Eugene Tenaglia
	Eugene Tenaglia,Cuncatina Carano
	Jerold A. Kaufman,Donna Jean Tenaglia
	Richard Konkel,Dianne Tenaglia
	Jerry Czarnecki,Lance A. Campbell,Barbara M Tenaglia
	John Louis Casciato,Angelina Adelina Mastroianni,Vincenzo Casciato,Mary Jane Carano
	John Louis Casciato,Mary Jane Carano
	Edgar Thomas Ajamie,Evelyn Attalla,Thomas Nasif Ajamie,Elaine Casciato
	Julie Ann Bell,Helen Louise Barr,Lawrence James Bell,John Vincent Casciato
	Robert Stephen Casciato
	Elizabeth Keasey,P.J. Keasley,Dominic J. Carano
	Dominic J. Carano,Elizabeth Keasey
	Thomas W. Bettura,Thomas J. Bettura,Patricia Ann Carano
	George Djisheff,Dimitri Dijisheff,Carol Carano
	Albert P. Nerone,Charles Nerone,Lucia Carano
	Albert P. Nerone,Lucia Carano
	Becky,Gerald A. Nerone
	Patricia Kusnic,Paul Kusnic,David Nerone
	Anthony Joseph Sferra,Rose Conti
	Anthony Joseph Sferra
	Anthony Joseph Sferra,Rose Conti
	Glen Stack,Dene Marie Sferra
	Karen Huszar,Anthony Joseph Sferra
	Bonny Erdner,John Vincent Sferra
	Robert Fedders,Martin Fedders,Josephine Conti
	Robert Fedders,Josephine Conti
	Robert Fedders
	xxx Sebbio,Antoinette Tisone
	xxx Sebbio,Antoinette Tisone
	Carolyn Sebbio
	George,Marie Sebbio
	Joe Sebbio
	Vern Sebbio
	Jerold A. Kaufman,Donna Jean Tenaglia
	Jerold A. Kaufman,Donna Jean Tenaglia
	Steven Kaufman
	Keith Kaufman
	Lisa Colkitt,Bradley D. Kaufman
	Richard Konkel,Dianne Tenaglia
	Richard Konkel,Dianne Tenaglia
	Mark Andrew Konkel
	Richard Arthur Konkel
	Mary Beth Konkel
	Jennifer Konkel
	Jerry Czarnecki,Lance A. Campbell,Barbara M Tenaglia
	Jerry Czarnecki,Barbara M Tenaglia
	Tina Maria Czarnecki
	Kelly Czarnecki
	Tracy Czarnecki
	Edgar Thomas Ajamie,Evelyn Attalla,Thomas Nasif Ajamie,Elaine Casciato
	Edgar Thomas Ajamie,Elaine Casciato
	Thomas Ajamie
	William L. Labadie Jr.,E. Ursula Phillips,William L. Labadie,Theresa Ajamie
	Jean Marie Ajamie
	Peter Eugene Labadie,E. Ursula Phillips,William L. Labadie,Jacqueline Ajamie
	Marnie Bailey,Loni xxx,Fred Bailey,John Edgar Ajamie
	Julie Ann Bell,Helen Louise Barr,Lawrence James Bell,John Vincent Casciato
	John Vincent Casciato,Julie Ann Bell
	Heather Rose Casciato
	George Djisheff,Dimitri Dijisheff,Carol Carano
	George Djisheff,Carol Carano
	xxx Zarlinga,Angela Djisheff
	Stephen Djisheff
	Becky,Gerald A. Nerone
	Gerald A. Nerone,Becky
	Vicky Lynn Nerone
	Patricia Kusnic,Paul Kusnic,David Nerone
	David Nerone,Patricia Kusnic
	Amy Nerone
	Glen Stack,Dene Marie Sferra
	Glen Stack,Dene Marie Sferra
	Christine Stack
	Kevin Stack
	Stephanie Stack
	Shara Stack
	Karen Huszar,Anthony Joseph Sferra
	Karen Huszar
	Anthony Joseph Sferra,Karen Huszar
	Michael Sferra
	Meighan Sferra
	Bonny Erdner,John Vincent Sferra
	John Vincent Sferra,Bonny Erdner
	Gina Sferra
	Abby Sferra
	Mark Andrew Konkel
	Mark Andrew Konkel
	Ella Konkel
	Tina Maria Czarnecki
	Tina Maria Czarnecki
	Gabriella Elyse
	Kelly Czarnecki
	Kelly Czarnecki
	Anthony Eugeno
	William L. Labadie Jr.,E. Ursula Phillips,William L. Labadie,Theresa Ajamie
	William L. Labadie Jr.
	William L. Labadie Jr.,Theresa Ajamie
	Daniel Vincent Labadie
	Katherine Evelyn Labadie
	Peter Eugene Labadie,E. Ursula Phillips,William L. Labadie,Jacqueline Ajamie
	Peter Eugene Labadie
	Peter Eugene Labadie,Jacqueline Ajamie
	Mary Helen Labadie
	Shannon Donnelly,Diana,Thomas Donnelly,Joseph Ferdinand Labadie
	Marnie Bailey,Loni xxx,Fred Bailey,John Edgar Ajamie
	John Edgar Ajamie,Marnie Bailey
	Malia Lynn Ajamie
	Kaili Jean Ajamie
	xxx Zarlinga,Angela Djisheff
	xxx Zarlinga
	xxx Zarlinga,Angela Djisheff
	Steve Zarlinga

	Notes Report
	Stefano Carano
	Philomena DeFalco
	Dominic DiIorio
	Maria DiIorio
	Raffaele DiIorio
	Salivich DiIorio
	Antonette Riccilli
	Carlo Riccilli
	Pietrina Silvestri
	Pietro Silvestri
	xxx Testa
	Verino H. Tisone
	xxx Zarlinga

	Kinship Report (Alpha)
	Edgar Thomas Ajamie
	Jacqueline Ajamie
	Jean Marie Ajamie
	John Edgar Ajamie
	Kaili Jean Ajamie
	Malia Lynn Ajamie
	Theresa Ajamie
	Thomas Ajamie
	Marnie Bailey
	Becky
	Julie Ann Bell
	Thomas W. Bettura
	Lance A. Campbell
	Carol Carano
	Cuncatina Carano
	Dominic J. Carano
	Lucia Carano
	Mary Jane Carano
	Patricia Ann Carano
	Stefano Carano
	Elaine Casciato
	Heather Rose Casciato
	John Louis Casciato
	John Vincent Casciato
	Robert Stephen Casciato
	Lisa Colkitt
	Josephine Conti
	Rose Conti
	Vincent Conti
	Virgina Conti
	Jerry Czarnecki
	Kelly Czarnecki
	Tina Maria Czarnecki
	Tracy Czarnecki
	Philomena DeFalco
	Dominic DiIorio
	Maria DiIorio
	Raffaele DiIorio
	Rosaria DiIorio
	Sabina DiIorio
	Salivich DiIorio
	Ray DiYorio
	Angela Djisheff
	George Djisheff
	Stephen Djisheff
	Shannon Donnelly
	Bonny Erdner
	Robert Fedders
	Robert Fedders
	George
	Karen Huszar
	Bradley D. Kaufman
	Jerold A. Kaufman
	Keith Kaufman
	Steven Kaufman
	Elizabeth Keasey
	Ella Konkel
	Jennifer Konkel
	Mark Andrew Konkel
	Mary Beth Konkel
	Richard Konkel
	Richard Arthur Konkel
	Patricia Kusnic
	Daniel Vincent Labadie
	Joseph Ferdinand Labadie
	Katherine Evelyn Labadie
	Mary Helen Labadie
	Peter Eugene Labadie
	William L. Labadie Jr.
	Albert P. Nerone
	Amy Nerone
	David Nerone
	Gerald A. Nerone
	Vicky Lynn Nerone
	Antonette Riccilli
	Carlo Riccilli
	Onorata Riccilli
	Carolyn Sebbio
	Joe Sebbio
	Marie Sebbio
	Vern Sebbio
	xxx Sebbio
	Abby Sferra
	Anthony Joseph Sferra
	Anthony Joseph Sferra
	Dene Marie Sferra
	Gina Sferra
	John Vincent Sferra
	Meighan Sferra
	Michael Sferra
	Pietrina Silvestri
	Pietro Silvestri
	Christine Stack
	Glen Stack
	Kevin Stack
	Shara Stack
	Stephanie Stack
	Barbara M Tenaglia
	Dianne Tenaglia
	Donna Jean Tenaglia
	Eugene Tenaglia
	xxx Testa
	Antoinette Tisone
	Carl Tisone
	Evelyn Tisone
	Joe Tisone
	John Tisone
	Verino H. Tisone
	Steve Zarlinga
	xxx Zarlinga
	xxx Zarlinga

	Kinship Report (by Relation)
	Raffaele DiIorio
	Philomena DeFalco
	Dominic DiIorio
	Maria DiIorio
	Rosaria DiIorio
	Sabina DiIorio
	Salivich DiIorio
	Antonette Riccilli
	Onorata Riccilli
	Pietrina Silvestri
	Dominic J. Carano
	Carl Tisone
	Joe Tisone
	John Tisone
	Cuncatina Carano
	Lucia Carano
	Mary Jane Carano
	Josephine Conti
	Rose Conti
	Virgina Conti
	Antoinette Tisone
	Evelyn Tisone
	John Vincent Casciato
	Robert Stephen Casciato
	Robert Fedders
	David Nerone
	Gerald A. Nerone
	Joe Sebbio
	Anthony Joseph Sferra
	John Vincent Sferra
	Carol Carano
	Patricia Ann Carano
	Elaine Casciato
	Carolyn Sebbio
	Marie Sebbio
	Vern Sebbio
	Dene Marie Sferra
	Barbara M Tenaglia
	Dianne Tenaglia
	Donna Jean Tenaglia
	John Edgar Ajamie
	Thomas Ajamie
	Stephen Djisheff
	Bradley D. Kaufman
	Keith Kaufman
	Steven Kaufman
	Mark Andrew Konkel
	Richard Arthur Konkel
	Michael Sferra
	Kevin Stack
	Jacqueline Ajamie
	Jean Marie Ajamie
	Theresa Ajamie
	Heather Rose Casciato
	Kelly Czarnecki
	Tina Maria Czarnecki
	Tracy Czarnecki
	Angela Djisheff
	Jennifer Konkel
	Mary Beth Konkel
	Amy Nerone
	Vicky Lynn Nerone
	Abby Sferra
	Gina Sferra
	Meighan Sferra
	Christine Stack
	Shara Stack
	Stephanie Stack
	Ella Konkel
	Daniel Vincent Labadie
	Joseph Ferdinand Labadie
	Katherine Evelyn Labadie
	Steve Zarlinga
	Kaili Jean Ajamie
	Malia Lynn Ajamie
	Mary Helen Labadie
	Edgar Thomas Ajamie
	Thomas W. Bettura
	Lance A. Campbell
	Jerry Czarnecki
	George Djisheff
	George
	Jerold A. Kaufman
	Richard Konkel
	Glen Stack
	Peter Eugene Labadie
	William L. Labadie Jr.
	xxx Zarlinga
	Stefano Carano
	Vincent Conti
	Verino H. Tisone
	John Louis Casciato
	Ray DiYorio
	Robert Fedders
	Albert P. Nerone
	xxx Sebbio
	Anthony Joseph Sferra
	Eugene Tenaglia
	Carlo Riccilli
	Pietro Silvestri
	xxx Testa
	xxx Zarlinga
	Becky
	Julie Ann Bell
	Bonny Erdner
	Karen Huszar
	Patricia Kusnic
	Marnie Bailey
	Lisa Colkitt
	Shannon Donnelly
	Elizabeth Keasey

	Index


